In order to mitigate foreign currency risk at reporting date, the Group entered into foreign exchange forward contracts.
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations was primarily limited to trade payables and trade receivables
outstanding at reporting date denominated in currencies other than Australian dollar (AUD). The total value of trade
payables denominated in currencies other than the AUD at reporting date was $18,137,000 (2017: $14,945,000).
The total value of trade receivables denominated in currencies other than the AUD at reporting date was $1,776,000 (2017:
$2,870,000).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the AUD against the relevant
unhedged foreign currency. 10% represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items outstanding at 31 December 2018 and
31 December 2017 and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive
number indicates an increase in profit.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76

CAPRAL ANNUAL REPORT 2018

29.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Profit or loss (after tax)

AUD strengthens by 10% against USD 1,598 1,240

AUD weakens by 10% against USD (1,598) (1,240)

AUD strengthens by 10% against EUR 32 33

AUD weakens by 10% against EUR (32) (33)

AUD strengthens by 10% against JPY 6 -

AUD weakens by 10% against JPY (6) -

AUD strengthens by 10% against NZD - -

AUD weakens by 10% against NZD - -

Forward foreign exchange contracts

It is the policy of the Group to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific material foreign currency
payments and receipts.

The following table details the forward foreign currency (FC) contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

OUTSTANDING CONTRACTS

FOREIGN CURRENCY FAIR VALUE

31/12/18
FC$’000

31/12/17
FC$’000

31/12/18
$’000

GAIN/(LOSS)

31/12/17
$’000

GAIN/(LOSS)